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1 Introduction

The purpose of this document is to bring attention to the Tolong Siki writing system. Very little information
about this script is available. Further research is required to determine the full requirements for encoding the
script. It is requested that Tolong Siki be allocated in the Supplementary Multilingual Plane (SMP).

2 Background

Tolong Siki is an alphabetic script based upon a Brahmi model. It has no genetic relationship to other writing
systems. The script is written from left to right. It was developed for writing Kurukh, a Dravidian language
spoken primarily in the states of Jharkhand, Bihar, and Chattisgarh. Information about the user community
and usage remains to be determined.

Tolong Siki was designed by Narayan Oraon of Gumla district, Jharkhand over an eighteen-year period
with assistance from Francis Ekka, the former director of the Central Institute of Indian Languages (CIIL),
Mysore; Ramdayal Munda, the former Vice Chancellor of Ranchi University; and Nirmal Minz.1 Tolong
Siki was published on May 15, 1999. The script was given some formal recognition by the state government
of Jharkhand at an event held on April 3, 2007 at Ranchi University.2

Two digitized fonts are available for Tolong Siki. “Singi Dai” was designed by Nemhas Ekka of Lohardaga
district, Jharkhand and released in March 2007. The second, “Kelly Tolong” was designed by Kislaya IT
Services (KITS) and released in April 2007. The “Kelly Tolong” font is used in the proposed code chart and
nameslist shown in Figure 1.

3 Character Repertoire

Tolong Siki consists of 58 characters: 35 consonant letters, 6 vowel letters, 7 diacritics, and 10 digits. Latin
punctuation is used. The proposed character names follow the UCS convention for naming characters of
Indic scripts. All names are tentative, especially those for signs. Character properties are as follows:

11C00;TOLONG SIKI LETTER I;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C01;TOLONG SIKI LETTER E;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C02;TOLONG SIKI LETTER U;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C03;TOLONG SIKI LETTER O;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C04;TOLONG SIKI LETTER A;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C05;TOLONG SIKI LETTER AA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C06;TOLONG SIKI LETTER PA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C07;TOLONG SIKI LETTER PHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;

1 KurukhWorld 2008. 2 The Telegraph 2007.

1

rick@unicode.org
Text Box
L2/10-106



Preliminary Proposal to Encode the Tolong Siki Script in the UCS Anshuman Pandey

11C08;TOLONG SIKI LETTER BA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C09;TOLONG SIKI LETTER BHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0A;TOLONG SIKI LETTER MA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0B;TOLONG SIKI LETTER TA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0C;TOLONG SIKI LETTER THA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0D;TOLONG SIKI LETTER DA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0E;TOLONG SIKI LETTER DHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0F;TOLONG SIKI LETTER NA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C10;TOLONG SIKI LETTER TTA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C11;TOLONG SIKI LETTER TTHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C12;TOLONG SIKI LETTER DDA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C13;TOLONG SIKI LETTER DDHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C14;TOLONG SIKI LETTER NNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C15;TOLONG SIKI LETTER CA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C16;TOLONG SIKI LETTER CHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C17;TOLONG SIKI LETTER JA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C18;TOLONG SIKI LETTER JHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C19;TOLONG SIKI LETTER NYA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1A;TOLONG SIKI LETTER KA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1B;TOLONG SIKI LETTER KHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1C;TOLONG SIKI LETTER GA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1D;TOLONG SIKI LETTER GHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1E;TOLONG SIKI LETTER NGA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1F;TOLONG SIKI LETTER YA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C20;TOLONG SIKI LETTER RA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C21;TOLONG SIKI LETTER LA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C22;TOLONG SIKI LETTER VA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C23;TOLONG SIKI LETTER NNYA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C24;TOLONG SIKI LETTER SA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C25;TOLONG SIKI LETTER HA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C26;TOLONG SIKI LETTER XA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C27;TOLONG SIKI LETTER RRA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C28;TOLONG SIKI LETTER RRHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C29;TOLONG SIKI SIGN MITLA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2A;TOLONG SIKI SIGN SELA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2B;TOLONG SIKI SIGN TALA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2C;TOLONG SIKI SIGN NUKTA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2D;TOLONG SIKI SIGN OVERBAR;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2E;TOLONG SIKI SIGN UNDERBAR;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2F;TOLONG SIKI SIGN GHETLA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C30;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT ZERO;Nd;0;L;;0;0;0;N;;;;;
11C31;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT ONE;Nd;0;L;;1;1;1;N;;;;;
11C32;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT TWO;Nd;0;L;;2;2;2;N;;;;;
11C33;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT THREE;Nd;0;L;;3;3;3;N;;;;;
11C34;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT FOUR;Nd;0;L;;4;4;4;N;;;;;
11C35;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT FIVE;Nd;0;L;;5;5;5;N;;;;;
11C36;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT SIX;Nd;0;L;;6;6;6;N;;;;;
11C37;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT SEVEN;Nd;0;L;;7;7;7;N;;;;;
11C38;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT EIGHT;Nd;0;L;;8;8;8;N;;;;;
11C39;TOLONG SIKI DIGIT NINE;Nd;0;L;;9;9;9;N;;;;;

4 References

Ekka, Nemhas. 2007. “Tolong Siki: Basic rules of letters”. http://www.kurukhworld.bravehost.com/
Kurukhworld. “Cultural Elements of Kurukh Community: Language & Literature”. 2008. http://www.

kurukhworld.bravehost.com/english/lang_lit.htm

The Telegraph. “Kurukh font launched”. Wednesday, April 04, 2007. Calcutta. http://www.telegraphindia.
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11C39Tolong Siki11C00

Vowel letters
11C00 𑰀 TOLONG SIKI LETTER I
11C01 𑰁 TOLONG SIKI LETTER E
11C02 𑰂 TOLONG SIKI LETTER U
11C03 𑰃 TOLONG SIKI LETTER O
11C04 𑰄 TOLONG SIKI LETTER A
11C05 𑰅 TOLONG SIKI LETTER AA

Consonant letters
11C06 𑰆 TOLONG SIKI LETTER PA
11C07 𑰇 TOLONG SIKI LETTER PHA
11C08 𑰈 TOLONG SIKI LETTER BA
11C09 𑰉 TOLONG SIKI LETTER BHA
11C0A 𑰊 TOLONG SIKI LETTER MA
11C0B 𑰋 TOLONG SIKI LETTER TA
11C0C 𑰌 TOLONG SIKI LETTER THA
11C0D 𑰍 TOLONG SIKI LETTER DA
11C0E 𑰎 TOLONG SIKI LETTER DHA
11C0F 𑰏 TOLONG SIKI LETTER NA
11C10 𑰐 TOLONG SIKI LETTER TTA
11C11 𑰑 TOLONG SIKI LETTER TTHA
11C12 𑰒 TOLONG SIKI LETTER DDA
11C13 𑰓 TOLONG SIKI LETTER DDHA
11C14 𑰔 TOLONG SIKI LETTER NNA
11C15 𑰕 TOLONG SIKI LETTER CA
11C16 𑰖 TOLONG SIKI LETTER CHA
11C17 𑰗 TOLONG SIKI LETTER JA
11C18 𑰘 TOLONG SIKI LETTER JHA
11C19 𑰙 TOLONG SIKI LETTER NYA
11C1A 𑰚 TOLONG SIKI LETTER KA
11C1B 𑰛 TOLONG SIKI LETTER KHA
11C1C 𑰜 TOLONG SIKI LETTER GA
11C1D 𑰝 TOLONG SIKI LETTER GHA
11C1E 𑰞 TOLONG SIKI LETTER NGA
11C1F 𑰟 TOLONG SIKI LETTER YA
11C20 𑰠 TOLONG SIKI LETTER RA
11C21 𑰡 TOLONG SIKI LETTER LA
11C22 𑰢 TOLONG SIKI LETTER VA
11C23 𑰣 TOLONG SIKI LETTER NNYA
11C24 𑰤 TOLONG SIKI LETTER SA
11C25 𑰥 TOLONG SIKI LETTER HA
11C26 𑰦 TOLONG SIKI LETTER XA
11C27 𑰧 TOLONG SIKI LETTER RRA
11C28 𑰨 TOLONG SIKI LETTER RRHA

Various signs
11C29 $𑰩 TOLONG SIKI SIGN MITLA
11C2A $𑰪 TOLONG SIKI SIGN SELA
11C2B $𑰫 TOLONG SIKI SIGN TALA
11C2C $𑰬 TOLONG SIKI SIGN NUKTA
11C2D $ 𑰭 TOLONG SIKI SIGN OVERBAR
11C2E $𑰮 TOLONG SIKI SIGN UNDERBAR
11C2F $𑰯 TOLONG SIKI SIGN GHETLA

Digits
11C30 𑰰 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT ZERO
11C31 𑰱 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT ONE
11C32 𑰲 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT TWO
11C33 𑰳 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT THREE
11C34 𑰴 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT FOUR
11C35 𑰵 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT FIVE
11C36 𑰶 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT SIX
11C37 𑰷 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT SEVEN
11C38 𑰸 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT EIGHT
11C39 𑰹 TOLONG SIKI DIGIT NINE

Figure 1: Proposed code chart and nameslist for Tolong Siki
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Figure 2: The Tolong Siki script (from TolongSiki.com).
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TOLONG SIKI Basic Rules of Letters   T.y.v lbdbT.y.v lbdbT.y.v lbdbT.y.v lbdb    
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dgkuh 
lksus dh v.Ms nsus okyh eqxhZ 

¼¼¼¼l.uw xqgb cb pbm {,Ej½½½½    
    

.UV, xmlu .uV, dqrYb {,Ej jqgpwA 
vksaVs vkyl xqlu vksaVs drM+h [k+sj jgpkA wn mjeb myyw 
.uV, l.uw xwgb cb VbYJw yqx;wA vkn mehZ 
mYyk vksaVs lksuk xgh ch fVM+vk yfx;kA w wyql ?.dqJw 
g,yqjql dw ,Uu, .uV, .uV, cb rb 
/uqxqj pwaY, i.yy.l ewuwA ewuwA ewuwA ewuwA vk vkyl ?kksdvk 
gsYyjl dk ,Uus vksaVs vksaVs ch rh /kuxj pkM+sa iksYyksl eukA [wu, wl [wu, wl [wu, wl [wu, wl 

Bwuqpwl dw [,Bwuqpwl dw [,Bwuqpwl dw [,Bwuqpwl dw [,Ejwu ibVwj nwjw wnb jwu ibVwj nwjw wnb jwu ibVwj nwjw wnb jwu ibVwj nwjw wnb 

xwgb dmy rb mjeb cb;wu .xwgb dmy rb mjeb cb;wu .xwgb dmy rb mjeb cb;wu .xwgb dmy rb mjeb cb;wu .B.jJ.l 
cbl.lA [k+us vkl Bkupl dk vkl [k+sjku fiVj njk vnh xgh dwy rh mehZ 
fc;ku vksÉksjvj fclkslA wl [,Ejwu ,Ycb;ql] [qu, 
xw .uV, gma cb ewy m[j[wA vkl [k+sjku ,M+fc;l] 
[k+us xk vksaVs gwa ch ey m[kkZA b y,[qJw wl /wuxwj xw 
i.yywl ewuw] ig,a mejb myyw t, 
.uV, .uV, cb [wd[w yxb;l wnbu 
gma c,aYw cwpwl pbpwlA  b ys[kvk vkl /kuxj xk 
iksYykl euk] igsa mehZ mYyk ts vksaVs vksaVs ch [k+D[kk yfx;l vfnu gwa csaM+k ckpl 
fpPplA 
woqux, ymcqgb ewy uquw pwgbA voaxs yqcgh 
ey eaUuk pkgh A 
 
 
 

Figure 4: A Kurukh story in Devanagari and Tolong Siki (from Ekka 2007: 13).
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